Affordable underwater acoustic modems and their
application in everyday life: a complete overview
Filippo Campagnaro
Department of Information Engineering, University
of Padova
Padova, Italy
Fabian Steinmetz

WUWNet’23, November 24–26, 2023, Shenzhen, Guangdong, China Campagnaro et al.
[26] Campagnaro, F., Steinmetz, F., and Renner, B.-C. Survey on low-cost
underwater sensor networks: from niche applications to everyday use.
MDPI Journal of Sensor and Actuator Networks, 2022.
[27] Cario, G., Casavola, A., Lupia, M., and Rosace, C. SeaModem: A Low-
Cost Underwater Acoustic Modem for Shallow Water Communication.
In Proc. MTS/IEEE OCEANS, Genova, Italy, May 2015. doi: 10.1109/
OCEANS-Genova.2015.7271721.
[28] Cario, G., Casavola, A., Gjanci, P., Lupia, M., Petrioli, C., and Spaccini,
D. Long lasting underwater wireless sensors network for water quality
monitoring in fish farms. In MTS/IEEE OCEANS - Aberdeen, pp. 1–6,
2017. doi: 10.1109/OCEANSE.2017.8084777.
[29] Chen, H., Zhu, Y., Zhang,W.,Wu, K., and Yuan, F. Underwater Acoustic
Micromodem for Underwater Internet of Things. Hindawi Wireless
Communications and Mobile Computinh, Sept. 2022. doi: 10.1155/2022/
9148756.
[30] Coccolo, E., Campagnaro, F., Tronchin, D., Montanari, A., Francescon,
R., Vangelista, L., and Zorzi, M. Underwater Acoustic Modem for
a MOrphing Distributed Autonomous Underwater Vehicle (MODA).
In Proc. MTS/IEEE OCEANS, Chennai, India, Feb. 2022. doi: 10.1109/
OCEANSChennai45887.2022.9775308.
[31] Coccolo, E., Delea, C., Steinmetz, F., Francescon, R., Signori, A., Au,
C. N., Campagnaro, F., Schneider, V., Favaro, F., Oeffner, J., Renner, B.-C.,
and Zorzi, M. System architecture and communication infrastructure
for the RoboVaaS project. IEEE Journal of Oceanic Engineering, 48(3):
716–739, 2023. doi: 10.1109/JOE.2023.3234710.
[32] Courtene-Jones, W., Quinn, B., Gary, S. F., Mogg, A. O., and
Narayanaswamy, B. E. Microplastic pollution identified in deep-sea wa-
ter and ingested by benthic invertebrates in the Rockall Trough, North
Atlantic Ocean. Environmental Pollution, 231:271–280, 2017. ISSN
0269-7491. doi: https://doi.org/10.1016/j.envpol.2017.08.026. URL https:
//www.sciencedirect.com/science/article/pii/S0269749117312885.
[33] Desert Star Systems. SAM-1 Technical Reference Manual. https:
//desertstarsystems.nyc3.digitaloceanspaces.com/Manuals/SAM-
1TechnicalReferenceManual.pdf. Last time accessed: Aug. 2023.
[34] Diamant, R., Campagnaro, F., Dahan, S., Francescon, R., and Zorzi, M.
Development of a submerged hub for monitoring the deep sea. In
Proc. UACE2017, Skiathos, Greece, July 2017.
[35] Dol, H. EDA-SALSA: Towards smart adaptive underwater acoustic
networking. In Proc. MTS/IEEE Oceans, Marseille, France, 2019. doi:
10.1109/OCEANSE.2019.8867361.
[36] Duecker, D. A., Bauschmann, N., Hansen, T., Kreuzer, E., and Seifried,
R. Hippocampusx – a hydrobatic open-source micro auv for confined
environments. In IEEE/OES Autonomous Underwater Vehicles Sympo-
sium (AUV), AUV, St. Johns, NL, Canada (virtual), September 2020. doi:
10.1109/AUV50043.2020.9267949.
[37] Duecker, D. A., Steinmetz, F., Kreuzer, E., and Renner, C. Micro AUV
Localization for Agile Navigation with Low-cost Acoustic Modems. In
2020 IEEE/OES Autonomous Underwater Vehicles Symposium (AUV), St.
Johns, NL, Canada (Virtual), Nov. 2020. doi: 10.1109/AUV50043.2020.
9267909.
[38] Francescon, R., Campagnaro, F., Coccolo, E., Signori, A., Guerra, F.,
Favaro, F., and Zorzi, M. An event-based stack for data transmis-
sion through underwater multimodal networks. In Fifth Underwater
Communications and Networking Conference (UComms), 2021. doi:
10.1109/UComms50339.2021.9598153.
[39] Hermans, J., Sklivanitis, G., and Pados, D. A. A first-of-its-kind low size,
weight and power run-time reconfigurable underwater modem. In Sixt
Underwater Communications and Networking Conference (UComms),
Lerici, Italy, 2022. doi: 10.1109/UComms56954.2022.9905700.
[40] Indriyanto, S. and Edward, I. Y. M. Ultrasonic Underwater Acoustic
Modem Using Frequency Shift Keying (FSK) Modulation. In 4th In-
ternational Conference on Wireless and Telematics (ICWT), Nusa Dua,
Indonesia, July 2018. doi: 10.1109/ICWT.2018.8527809.
[41] Jurdak, R., Aguiar, P., Baldi, P., and Lopes, C. V. Software modems for
underwater sensor networks. In Proc. MTS/IEEE OCEANS - Europe, pp.
1–6, Aberdeen, UK, 2007. doi: 10.1109/OCEANSE.2007.4302209.
[42] Lee, W., Jeon, J.-H., and Park, S.-J. Micro-modem for short-range
underwater communication systems. In Proc. MTS/IEEE OCEANS - St.
John’s, 2014. doi: 10.1109/OCEANS.2014.7003208.
[43] N. Morozs et al. Robust TDA-MAC for practical underwater sensor
network deployment: Lessons from USMART sea trials. In Proc. ACM
WUWNet, Shenzhen, China, December 2018. doi: 10.1145/3291940.
3291970.